instruments and replaces IAS 39 – the current standard on financial
instruments. The standard contains new requirements for impairment
of financial assets and for hedge accounting. AkzoNobel has adopted
IFRS 9 as per January 1, 2018, and has not restated its 2017 comparative
figures. The transition effect on group equity as per January 1, 2018, is
€3 million after tax. The impact on the interim condensed consolidated
financial statements is not significant.

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, has been reflected
before and after in the schedule "Changes in equity" as included in
this report.

Furthermore, IFRS 16 "Leases" is an important upcoming change, and
will be implemented as of January 1, 2019. Based on the results of our
assessment so far with respect to IFRS 16, we expect total assets to
increase less than 10%. It should be noted that the actual impact will
depend on the number, size and remaining duration of lease contracts

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

in € millions
As reported at

December 31, 2017
Adjustments due to the

adoption of IFRS 9
Adjustments due to the

adoption of IFRS 15
Adjusted opening balance

at January 1, 2018

Other reserves 5,865 (3) (43) 5,819

Non-controlling interests 442 – (5) 437

Total impact on group equity 6,307 (3) (48) 6,256

and any expected renewals at the moment of implementation. We do
not expect the impact on operating income to be significant.

Related parties
We purchased and sold goods and services to various related parties
in which we hold a 50% or less equity interest (associates and joint
ventures). Such transactions were conducted at arm’s length with terms
comparable with transactions with third parties. We consider the
members of the Executive Committee and the Supervisory Board to be
the key management personnel as defined in IAS 24 “Related parties”.
In the ordinary course of business, we have transactions with various